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SUMMARY
Description: Erection of dwellinghouse
Recommendation: GRANT
Ward: 13 - Aird And Loch Ness
Development category: Local
Pre-determination hearing: N/A
Reason referred to Committee: objections received from 5 or more addresses.

1.

PROPOSAL

1.1

Planning Permission is sought for the erection of a dwellinghouse and associated
works on agricultural land in Upper Leanassie, Beauly.

1.2

No pre-application advice was sought in relation to this development.

1.3

The site is to be served by an access that extends from the adjacent private track,
which bounds the application site to the north. The application proposes a private
water supply (via borehole) and waste water treatment.

1.4

The application includes a supporting document which seeks to clarify the
applicant’s position in relation to letters of representation received during the
course of this application. In addition, a SUDS statement has been submitted.

1.5

Since the application was submitted, a number of variations have been made:
• The proposed dwelling has been reduced from a 2-storey dwelling to a
single storey dwelling.
• The position and orientation of the proposed dwelling has been amended.
• The design of the proposed dwelling has been amended.
• The existing agricultural building on site is not to be demolished as part of
this application.

2.

SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1

The application site (7700m²) is a large parcel of farmland in an irregular shape
immediately to the west of The Cottage in Upper Leanassie, Beauly. It slopes
gently away from the private road that serves it and is bounded to the south west
by 9 mature sycamore trees. The site is currently used for agricultural purposes
and there is one permanent storage building on site, as well as the remains of a
steading building.

3.

PLANNING HISTORY

3.1

11/04734/FUL - Construction of a new bungalow on Land 300M West of The
Cottage, Leanassie, Beauly. Permission Granted.

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

4.1

Advertised: 30.08.2013 and 21.02.2014 following submission of revised drawings.
Representation deadline: 13.09.2013 and 7.03.2014

4.2

Timeous representations:

10 (8 different households), including 6 in response to
the amended details.

Late representations:

0

Material considerations raised are summarised as follows:


The description of development is incorrect. The land in question shares a
boundary with The Cottage.



There has been significant degradation to the road network, both public and
private, as a result of 11/04734/FUL and the proposed development will
exacerbate this issue.



The bridge over Allt an Aifrinn is not fit for purpose, and will fail if subjected
to construction traffic.



The position of the proposed dwelling in the location plan is different to that
in the site plan.



There are significant flooding and drainage problems on this site.



The proposed dwelling is significantly larger than existing houses in the
vicinity.



The design of the house is out of keeping with existing local architecture.



The position and proximity of the dwelling in relation to neighbouring
properties will have an unacceptable detrimental impact upon the privacy of
existing residents.



The application site and buildings therein are subject to a Section 75
Agreement secured as justification to enable the grant of planning
permission for application 11/04734/FUL.



There are bats present in the existing building on site.



There is an electricity pole at the entrance of the proposed site which may
be damaged during construction.



The bridge over Allt an Aifrinn is damaged and additional traffic caused by
the development may cause further degradation.



The proposed dwelling is to be built by the same contractors as
11/04734/FUL. They have a history of driving dangerously and working
outwith permitted hours.



The 9 large sycamore trees on the boundary of the site are to be removed.



The proposed dwelling will block views of the surrounding countryside from
various vantage points.



The applicant plans to run a business from the proposed development.



The site is contaminated with asbestos, fuel, agricultural chemicals, and
solid farm waste, and there is a vehicle buried in the site.

4.3

All letters of representation are available for inspection via the Council’s eplanning
portal which can be accessed through the internet www.wam.highland.gov.uk/wam.
Access to computers can be made available via Planning and Development
Service offices.

5.

CONSULTATIONS

5.1

Kilmorack Community Council: The Community Council objects on the basis of
the proposed property being overly large; the design does not reflect that of
neighbouring properties; being too close to existing residences; the standard of the
road and bridge serving the proposed development; and flooding.

5.2

Access Officer: No objection. Informative recommended.

5.3

TECS (Flood Team): No objection. Condition recommended relating to finished
floor level (225mm).

5.4

TECS (Area Roads and Community Works Manager): No objections. No further
action.

5.5

TECS (Contaminated Land): No objections. Condition recommended.

5.6

Forestry Officer: No objections. Conditions recommended.

5.7

SSE: No response. The applicant is advised to contact SSE directly before works
commence, should planning permission be granted.

6.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY
The following policies are relevant to the assessment of the application

6.1

Highland-wide Local Development Plan 2012
28

Sustainable Design

29

Design Quality and Place-Making

35

Housing in the Countryside (Hinterland areas)

51

Trees and Development

57

Natural, Built and Cultural Heritage

64

Flood Risk

65

Waste Water Treatment

66

Surface Water Drainage

7.

OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1

Highland Council Supplementary Planning Policy Guidance
Housing in the Countryside (March 2013)
Sustainable Design Guide (January 2013)
Trees, Woodlands and Development (adopted January 2013)

7.2

Scottish Government Planning Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy (The Scottish Government, February 2010)

8.
8.1

PLANNING APPRAISAL
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires
planning applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

8.2

This means that the application requires to be assessed against all policies of the
Development Plan relevant to the application, all national and local policy guidance
and all other material considerations relevant to the application.

8.3

Development Plan Policy Assessment
The Council presumes against new housing in the open countryside within the
defined Hinterland around towns. Planning permission will only be granted by
exception. Policy 35 of the Highland-wide Local Development Plan contains the
necessary criteria for assessing the suitability of new rural house sites. This
includes the exceptions where it can be demonstrated that the proposed house is
essential for the management of the land; the house is for a retiring farmer; the
house is essential in association with an existing or new rural business; it is the
replacement of an existing dwelling which does not meet the requirements of
modern living; it constitutes the conversion or re-use of traditional buildings or the
redevelopment of derelict land; or if the proposal meets the Council’s criteria for
acceptable expansion of a housing group, or development within garden ground.

In terms of Policy 35 the proposal is acceptable. The settlement pattern in this part
of the district is made up of single and small clusters of houses and farm buildings
dispersed throughout the rural area. The introduction of a dwelling on to this site
would not detract from this character and would meet with the Council’s criteria for
the acceptable expansion of a housing group which is defined as three or more
houses physically detached from one another but which share a cohesive
character as prescribed in the relevant supplementary guidance. The plot itself,
whilst occupying a roadside position, benefits from being significantly lower than
opposing properties and so would not be visually intrusive. In addition, the
implementation of a detailed landscaping plan will allow the structure to further
integrate into the landscape.
8.4

Material Considerations
Design and Layout
The site is considered to be of sufficient size to accommodate a development of
this scale (footprint of 300m²) and the design and layout of the proposed
development has been amended in order to improve the relationship of the
development with, and integration into, the landscape. The position of the house
has been brought back in line with The Cottage as much as possible to minimise
overlooking and the ridge height of the proposed building has been reduced
significantly so as to remain subservient to surrounding residential properties.
Given the separation distances involved between existing housing in the vicinity,
and the fact that a degree of overlooking is to be expected within housing groups in
the countryside, the issue is not likely to be exacerbated to an unacceptable
degree as a result of this development.
Whilst the revised design of the house remains contemporary, the use of traditional
features throughout including 45 degree pitched roofs, sensitive materials and
windows with a strong vertical emphasis, result in a broadly acceptable design
which would relate satisfactorily to its surroundings and comply with the relevant
supplementary guidance. The revised layout makes adequate provision for
access, turning and parking whilst affording an ample amount of amenity space.
Access and Parking
TECS Area Roads Engineer has not raised any objection to the grant of planning
permission. The proposed access to this development is connected to a private
track.
It is noted that some of the representations relate to the bridge over Allt an Aifrinn,
some 730 metres east of the application site. This bridge is part of the public road
network and does not currently have any weight restriction, although the matter is
currently being re-assessed by the Roads Authority. Should there be a weight
restriction attached to the bridge, construction vehicles will be bound by it in the
same way as everyone else. As such, the matter only has limited relevance to the
assessment of this planning application.

Flooding
The Flood Team has raised no objection to the grant of Planning Permission,
following the submission of further information, subject to a condition to ensure
minimum finished floor levels of 225mm above surrounding ground levels. In
addition, the applicant has provided details of the proposed drainage arrangements
at the access to ensure that surface water running down towards the site is dealt
with safely within the site.
European Protected Species- Bats
Initially, the developer proposed to demolish the existing buildings on site and the
application was deferred whilst a bat survey was undertaken. However, in the
process of re-positioning the proposed house to minimise overlooking, the
demolition of these buildings is not now immediately necessary. The applicant has
not confirmed if or when these buildings are to be removed, but an informative note
will be attached to any consent issued alerting the applicant to the responsibilities
in terms of The Habitat Regulations 1994 and the protection afforded to European
Protected Species.
Trees
The Forestry Officer has confirmed the proposed hold back distances from existing
trees on site as acceptable but has recommended the imposition of conditions
which will protect the trees during the construction phase of the development. In
addition, a tree planting and maintenance programme will also be required by
condition prior to the commencement of any works.
Contaminated Land
The Contaminated Land Team has offered no objection to the grant of planning
permission subject to a condition which requires a scheme to deal with potential
contamination on site to be agreed with the Planning Authority.
8.5

Other Considerations – not material
Inaccurate Plans
The site address would be more accurately described as ‘Site adjacent to The
Cottage’. However, this description is not material to the assessment of the
application and the application site has not been subject to any alteration during
the course of the planning process. In addition, the plans have been amended to
reflect the final position of the dwelling.
Trees
Several representations have been submitted which relate to the mature trees on
site being felled. This is not part of the application and the applicant and agent
have confirmed that this is not the intention. The house has been re-positioned
outwith the root protection areas of both this group of trees, and the mature Beech
trees within the curtilage of The Cottage.

Furthermore the Forestry Officer has recommended conditions which ensure their
protection in perpetuity, should this application be approved.
Conduct of Contractor
There were several letters of objection relating to the conduct of the contractor
employed to develop the adjacent site, granted planning permission under
reference 11/04734/FUL. Any incidences of dangerous driving would be a police
matter and contractors working outwith permitted hours would be addressed by
The Highland Council’s Environmental Health Section.
Block View of Countryside
The right to a view is not a material planning consideration.
Section 75 of 11/04734/FUL
Although the application site for this previous proposal, which is located to the west
of the current application site, was justified on the basis of land management and
involved a S75 Agreement, it does not include any of the land included within the
present application site. As such, there is no legal restriction on the proposed use
of this site.
Transfer of Main Business Premises to Site
The applicant is afforded certain permitted development rights in relation to working
from home as long as a material change of use does not occur. There are benefits
associated with being able to work from home, and many of these can be seen to
accord with key principles of Sustainable Development, but the standard of
services in the vicinity of the proposed development will inevitably restrict the
intensity of such activities. The applicant has confirmed that the intention is not to
move his business to the site.
9.

CONCLUSION

9.1

Following significant revision the proposal is well designed, features adequate
servicing and amenity space and, subject to suitable landscaping being secured
through conditions, will relate satisfactorily to the character and appearance of
Upper Leanassie.
This being the case, the proposal meets the requirements of applicable planning
policy, both at national and local level, and planning permission should be granted
accordingly.

10.

RECOMMENDATION
Action required before decision issued N
Notification to Scottish Ministers

N

Notification to Historic Scotland

N

Conclusion of Section 75 Agreement

N

Revocation of previous permission

N

Reason: N/A
Subject to the above, it is recommended the application be GRANTED subject to
the following conditions and reasons / notes to applicant.
1.

No development shall commence until detailed proposals showing finished floor
levels of 225mm above surrounding topography have been submitted to, and
agreed by the Planning Authority, in consultation with the Flood Team. The
finished levels of the house shall be in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In order to ensure that the development is protected from flood risk.

2.

No trees are to be cut down, uprooted, topped, lopped (including roots) or wilfully
damaged in any way, without the prior written permission of the Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure the protection of retained trees during construction and
thereafter.

3.

No site excavation or groundworks shall commence on site until a protective barrier
of a specification approved by the Planning Authority has been erected and located
10 metres from retained trees. Barriers are to remain in place throughout the
construction period and must not be moved or removed without the prior written
approval of the Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure the protection of retained trees throughout the construction
period.

4.

No development shall commence until a Tree Planting Plan and maintenance
programme have been submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority. The
Tree Planting Plan shall be implemented in full during the first planting season
following commencement of development or as otherwise agreed in writing by the
Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of amenity.

5.

No development shall commence until an appraisal to demonstrate that a sufficient
private water supply can serve the development has been submitted to, and
approved in writing by, the Planning Authority. This appraisal shall be carried out
by an appropriately qualified person(s) and shall specify the means by which a
water supply shall be provided and thereafter maintained to the development. Such
appraisal shall also demonstrate that the sufficiency of any other supply in the
vicinity of the development, or any other person utilising the same source or
supply, will not be compromised by the proposed development. The development
itself shall not be occupied until the supply has been installed in accordance with
the approved specification.

Reason: To ensure that an adequate private water supply can be provided to meet
the requirements of the proposed development and without compromising the
interests of other users of the same or nearby private water supplies.
6.

No development shall commence until a scheme to deal with potential
contamination on site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Planning
Authority. The scheme shall include:
a)

b)
c)
d)
e)

the nature, extent and type of contamination on site and identification of
pollutant linkages and assessment of risk (i.e. a land contamination
investigation and risk assessment), the scope and method of which shall be
submitted to and agreed in writing by with the Planning Authority, and
undertaken in accordance with PAN 33 (2000) and British Standard BS
10175:2011+A1:2013 Investigation of Potentially Contaminated Sites - Code
of Practice;
the measures required to treat/remove contamination (remedial strategy)
including a method statement, programme of works, and proposed verification
plan to ensure that the site is fit for the uses proposed;
measures to deal with contamination during construction works;
in the event that remedial action be required, a validation report that will
validate and verify the completion of the agreed decontamination measures;
in the event that monitoring is required, monitoring statements shall be
submitted at agreed intervals for such time period as is considered appropriate
by the Planning Authority.
No development shall commence until written confirmation has been received
that the scheme has been implemented, completed and, if required,
monitoring measurements are in place, all to the satisfaction of the Planning
Authority.

Reason: In order to ensure that the site is suitable for redevelopment given the
nature of previous uses/processes on the site.

REASON FOR DECISION
The proposals accord with the provisions of the Development Plan and there are no
material considerations which would warrant refusal of the application.
INFORMATIVE NOTE REGARDING THE TIME LIMIT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF
THIS PLANNING PERMISSION
In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as
amended), the development to which this planning permission relates must commence
within THREE YEARS of the date of this decision notice. If development has not
commenced within this period, then this planning permission shall lapse.

FOOTNOTE TO APPLICANT
Statutory Requirements: The following are statutory requirements of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). Failure to meet their respective terms
represents a breach of planning law and may result in formal enforcement action.
1. The developer must submit a Notice of Initiation of Development (NID) in accordance
with Section 27A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
to the Planning Authority prior to work commencing on site. Furthermore, work must
not commence until the notice has been acknowledged in writing by the Planning
Authority.
2. On completion of the development, the developer must submit a Notice of Completion
in accordance with Section 27B of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act
1997 (as amended) to the Planning Authority.
Copies of the notices referred to are attached to this consent for your convenience.
Conditions: Your attention is drawn to the conditions attached to this permission. Any preconditions (those requiring certain works, submissions etc. prior to commencement of
development) must be fulfilled prior to work starting on site. Failure to meet these
conditions may invalidate your permission or result in formal enforcement action.
Flood Risk: It is important to note that the granting of planning permission does not imply
there is an unconditional absence of flood risk relating to (of emanating from) the
application site. As per Scottish Planning Policy, planning permission does not remove the
liability position of developers or owners in relation to flood risk.
Road Openings Permit / Road Construction Consent: you may require consent from
the Roads Authority prior to the commencement of this development. You are therefore
advised to contact them direct to discuss the matter.
Scottish Water: You are advised that a supply and connection to Scottish Water
infrastructure is dependent on sufficient spare capacity at the time of the application for
connection to Scottish Water. The granting of planning permission does not guarantee a
connection. Any enquiries with regards to sewerage connection and/or water supply should
be directed to Scottish Water on 0845 601 8855.
SSE: The site appears to be in close proximity to overhead lines. All works in proximity to
an overhead line must be carried out in accordance with The Health and Safety Guidance
note GS 6. The legislation dictates that where works are undertaken within 9 metres
horizontal distance from an overhead line, positive steps must be taken to manage the
risks identified on site. These steps can include, making the line dead, erecting barriers at
ground level, erecting high level bunting and goal posts (6 metres from the line), using
appropriate excavator, restricting jib movements etc. Please contact SSE’s Connections
and Engineering Bureau on 08000 483515.
Access Officer: The development is adjacent to a public right of way from Leanassie to
Breakachy and will be accessed by it too. This public right of way is to remain accessible
and free from obstruction before, during and upon completion of the development.

Protected Species: You are advised that work on site must stop immediately, and
Scottish Natural Heritage must be contacted, if evidence of any protected species or
nesting/breeding sites, not previously detected during the course of the application and
provided for in this permission, are found on site. For the avoidance of doubt, it is an
offence to deliberately or recklessly kill, injure or disturb protected species or to damage or
destroy the breeding site of a protected species. These sites are protected even if the
animal is not there at the time of discovery. Further information regarding protected
species and developer responsibilities is available from SNH: www.snh.gov.uk/protectingscotlands-nature/protected-species
You must ensure that all contractors and other personnel operating within the application
site are made aware of the possible presence of protected species. They must also be
provided with species-specific information (incl. guidance on identifying their presence)
and should be made aware of all applicable legal requirements (incl. responsibilities and
penalties for non-compliance).
Trees: You are advised that a condition of this planning permission is that no trees within
the application site are cut down, uprooted, topped, lopped (including roots) or wilfully
damaged in any way without the prior written consent of the Planning Authority. This
condition applies from the date of this consent and any unauthorised works may result in
enforcement action and the service of a fixed penalty notice.
Signature:

Allan J Todd

Designation:

Area Planning Manager – South

Case Officer:

Stuart Morrison

Background Papers: Highland-wide Local Development Plan, Inverness Local Plan
Relevant Plans:

Plan 1: 000003 Location Plan
Plan 2: 000002 REV B Location Plan
Plan 3: 000001 REV B Site Layout Plan
Plan 4: 000004 REV A Floor Plan
Plan 5: 000005 REV A Elevations

Appendix – Letters of Representation
Name

Address

Date
Received

For/Against

Ashley Leanne
Brocklehurst

1 Brocklehurst, Upper Leanassie, Kilmorack
By Beauly, IV4 7AF

12.09.2013 &
23.01.2014

Against

Mr Alasdair Crawford

Upper Leanassie, Kilmorack, By Beauly, IV4
7AF

12.09.2013

Against

Mr Keith Walker

The Cottage, Upper Leanassie, Beauly, IV4
7AF

09.09.2013
&12.09.2013
& 24.01.2014

Against

Mr And Mrs G.M. Bull

"Swallowhearst", Lower Farley, Beauly,
Inverness-shire, IV4 7AQ

04.09.2013

Against

Mr Graham Jones

Duffus Lodge, Farley, Beauly, IV4 7AF

10.09.2013

Against

Mr Wilfred Turner

Drumbeg Lodge, Farley, Beauly, IV4 7EY

10.09.2013

Against

Mr & Mrs D & K
Simon

Brocksley House, Leanassie, Beauly, IV4
7AF

10.09.2013 &
23.01.2014

Against

Mr J Brocklehurst

Upper Leanassie, Beauly, IV4 7AF

10.09.2013 &
23.01.2014

Against

Mairi Lamont

Upper Leanassie, Beauly, IV4 7AF

10.09.2013 &
26.01.2014

Against

Mrs Susan Walker

The Cottage, Upper Leanassie, Beauly, IV4
7AF

11.09.2013 &
22.01.2014

Against

